

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 11-0081

WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC. a corporation,
registered in the State of Montana, and CHAMPION
PAINTING, INC., a Montana Corporation, MONTANA
SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Montana
Corporation,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL of the State of Montana, and
COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES,

Defendants and Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Jeffrey M. Sherlock, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

STEVE BULLOCK
Montana Attorney General
ANTHONY JOHNSTONE
Solicitor
JAMES P. MOLLOY
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

MARGOT E. BARG
Wittich Law Firm, P.C.
602 Ferguson Ave., Suite 5
Bozeman, MT 59718

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS
AND APPELLEES

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
AND APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 The Corrupt Practices Act Helped to Rescue State Politics 4

 Corrupt Practices Remain a Threat to Montana Politics 6

 Plaintiffs’ Political Speech Is Unencumbered by the Act 8

 Corporations Are Active Participants in Montana Politics 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. MONTANA LAW IMPOSES NO SIGNIFICANT BURDEN ON
 PLAINTIFFS. 18

 A. MSSA Already Can and Does Campaign As a Political
 Committee 19

 B. Champion Suffers No Burden 21

 C. WTP Is Appropriately Subject to the Law 22

II. MONTANA LAW WITHSTANDS CONSTITUTIONAL
 SCRUTINY 24

 A. Corporations’ Free Speech Rights Are Derivative of Their
 Citizen Members 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Cont.)

B. Montana Has a Compelling Interest In Requiring Business Corporations to Use Segregated Funds for Campaign Expenditures 28

1. Corporate Independent Expenditures Can Corrupt 28

a. Montana has a history of corporate corruption of politics..... 31

b. Montana’s governance structure is more dependent on elections 33

c. Montana’s grassroots elections remain susceptible to corporate corruption..... 35

2. Voters Have a Compelling Interest in Enforcement of Disclosure Laws 36

3. States Are Masters of the Corporate Form They Create..... 39

C. Montana Law Is Narrowly Tailored to Its Interests 41

1. The Law Excludes Voluntary Associations 41

2. The Law Includes Business Corporations..... 42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

APPENDIX 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker Bancorporation v. Department of Revenue, 202 Mont. 94, 657 P.2d 89 (1983)	21
Beard v. Banks, 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	18
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	36
Bud-Kal v. City of Kalispell, 2009 MT 93, 350 Mont. 25, 204 P.3d 738	12
California Pro-Life Council v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	38
California Pro-Life Council v. Randolph, 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007)	36, 38
Cammarano v. United States, 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	22
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal, 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	31, 34
Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	passim
City of Billings v. Albert, 2009 MT 63, 349 Mont. 400, 203 P.3d 828	13
Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Disability Rights Montana v. State, 2009 MT 100, 350 Mont. 101, 207 P.3d 1092	24
Doe v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	23
FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	29
Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	37
Federal Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	37
Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	20, 22, 32, 41
First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	28, 40
Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
Kelo v. New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	43
Kirkup v. Anaconda Amusement Co., 59 Mont. 469, 197 P. 1005 (Mont. 1921).....	40
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	37
McConnell v. Combination Mining & Milling, 30 Mont. 239, 76 P. 194 (1904), <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 31 Mont. 563, 79 P. 248 (1905)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	25, 26
Montana Auto. Ass'n v. Greely, 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981)	26, 28, 36
Montana Consumer Fin. Ass'n v. State, 2010 MT 185, 357 Mont. 237, 238 P.3d 765	16
Montana Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. Department of Envtl. Quality, 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	18
Montanans for the Responsible Use of the School Trust v. State Board of Land Comm'rs, 1999 MT 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800	24
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	27
Ravalli County v. Erickson, 2004 MT 35, 320 Mont. 31, 85 P.3d 772	24
Santa Fe Indus. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	40
Smith v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry., 2008 MT 225, 344 Mont. 278, 187 P.3d 639	18
State ex rel. Woodahl v. District Court, 162 Mont. 283, 511 P.2d 318 (1973)	42
State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union, 978 P. 2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

State v. Lilburn,
265 Mont. 258, 875 P.2d 1036 (1994) 13, 42

Sugarman v. Dougall,
413 U.S. 634 (1973)27

Town and Country Foods v. City of Bozeman,
2009 MT 72, 349 Mont. 453, 203 P.3d 128313

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 44.10.323(3).....8
Rule 44.10.327(3).....21

Montana Code Annotated

§ 13-1-101(22)..... 10, 11
§ 13-35-227 1
§ 13-35-227(1).....3
§ 13-35-227(3) 5, 26
§ 13-37-22921
§ 15-31-114(1)(a)21
§ 70-30-10243

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56.....12

1912 Corrupt Practices Act

§ 227 1, 5, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

1913 Montana Laws

Init. Act. Nov. 1912, § 25.....5, 43

1972 Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 327
Art. II, § 71
Art. II, § 833
Art. II, § 9.....33
Art. V, § 3.....34
Art. VI, § 234
Art. VII, § 8 34
Art. XI, § 334
Art. XIII, § 126

1979 Montana Laws

Ch. 404, § 15

Internal Revenue Code

§ 162(e)..... 21, 22

United States Constitution

Amend. I..... 1, 26
Amend. X27
Amend. XIV1, 26
Amend. XIV § 126

Jill E. Fisch, How Do Corporations Play Politics: The FedEx Story, 58 Vand.
L. Rev. 1495 (2005) 41

Jill E. Fisch, The “Bad Man” Goes to Washington: The Effect of Political
Influence on Corporate Duty, 75 Fordham L. Rev. 1593 (2006)40

Marcos Chamon & Ethan Kaplan, The Iceberg Theory of Campaign
Contributions: Political Threats and Interest Group Behavior (April 2007)
available at http://people.su.se/~ekapl/jmp_final.pdf29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

“Publius,” The Federalist No. 10 (Madison).....	16
Robert G. Natelson, <u>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust: An Essay in Original Understanding</u> , 52 Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	31
Robert Hall, <u>Free Speech and Free Elections</u> , 3 First Amend. L. Rev. 173 (2004)	30
Robert Sitkoff, <u>Corporate Political Speech, Political Extortion, and the Competition for Corporate Charters</u> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1103.....	29, 43
Val Burris, <u>The Two Faces of Capitalism: Corporations and Individual Capitalists as Political Actors</u> , 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 361 (2001)	29
William P. Marshall, <u>The Last Best Chance for Campaign Finance Reform</u> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 335 (2000).....	30
Zephyr Teachout, <u>The Anti-Corruption Principle</u> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009)	32
